

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTESAR OSMAN KASHEF, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BNP PARIBAS S.A., BNP PARIBAS S.A.  
NEW YORK BRANCH, and BNP PARIBAS  
US WHOLESALE HOLDINGS, CORP.,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-03228-AKH-JW

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
BNP PARIBAS S.A. AND BNP PARIBAS US WHOLESALE HOLDINGS, CORP.'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
T: 212-558-3196

CLEARY GOTTLIB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
T: 212-225-2000

*Attorneys for Defendants BNP Paribas, S.A. and  
BNP Paribas US Wholesale Holdings, Corp.*

July 21, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A.    Sudan Is a Large Country with a Tumultuous History Characterized by Violent Conflict .....	5
B.    Sudan’s Major Conflicts During the Relevant Period Are Complex, with Deep Historical Roots and Various Constituencies .....	7
1.    Second Civil War (1983–2005) .....	7
2.    Darfur Conflict.....	8
3.    Arms Proliferated Throughout Sudan in the Years Prior to the Relevant Period.....	12
C.    From 1975 to 2009, Foreign Entities Discovered, Developed and Monetized Sudan’s Oil Infrastructure.....	13
1.    Various Western Companies Developed Sudan’s Oil Infrastructure.....	13
2.    Sudan’s Oil Export and (Non-Oil Export) Revenues Increased During the Relevant Period, and the GOS Spent These Revenues on Various Expenditures.....	16
D.    Certain BNP Paribas Entities—Primarily Non-Party BNPP Suisse—Provided Financial Services to Sudanese Entities, Including Letters of Credit for Oil Exports.....	16
1.    Non-Party BNPP Suisse was Responsible for the Vast Majority of Sudanese Business at Issue in this Action.....	17
2.    Europe and the United States Had Differing Approaches to Regulating Business with Sudanese Entities .....	18
3.    In June 2014, Following a Comprehensive Transaction Review, BNP Paribas Pleaded Guilty to Violating U.S. Sanctions.....	19

	<b>Page</b>
E. The Nineteen Plaintiffs .....	21
F. Prior Rulings on Swiss Law.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO CREATE A GENUINE DISPUTE OF FACT THAT THE BNPP DEFENDANTS COMMITTED AN UNLAWFUL ACT UNDER SWISS LAW OR CONSCIOUSLY COLLABORATED IN THE GOS’S UNLAWFUL ACTS.....	25
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Raise a Genuine Dispute that the BNPP Defendants Committed an Unlawful Act Under Swiss Law .....	27
1. No Unlawful Act by the BNPP Defendants under Swiss Law .....	27
2. Plaintiffs’ Novel Theory of Article 50(1) SCO Liability Is Wrong.....	32
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Raise a Genuine Dispute that the BNPP Defendants Are at “Fault” Under Swiss Law .....	34
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO RAISE A GENUINE DISPUTE THAT THE BNPP DEFENDANTS WERE THE NATURAL (“BUT FOR”) OR ADEQUATE (“PROXIMATE”) CAUSE OF PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGED INJURIES .....	37
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Raise a Genuine Dispute that the BNPP Defendants Were the Natural Cause of Their Alleged Injuries.....	37
1. There Is No Evidence that the BNPP Defendants’ Financial Services Were “Actually Used” for the Attacks that Injured Plaintiffs .....	38
2. There Is No Evidence to Support the Claim that the Financial Transactions by the BNPP Defendants Caused the GOS to Attack Plaintiffs with “Greater Frequency And Velocity” in Order to Clear “Oil Regions to Obtain and Sell More Oil” .....	43
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Raise a Genuine Dispute of Fact that the BNPP Defendants Were the Adequate Cause of Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries.....	44

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Processing of Financial Transactions by the BNPP Defendants Is Not “Sufficiently Closely Related” to Plaintiffs’ Injuries to Satisfy the Swiss Adequate Cause Standard .....	46
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Adequate Causation with Respect to Each Plaintiff (and Proposed Class Member) Through Generalizations and Speculation .....	53
III. BNPP NY SHOULD BE DISMISSED AND ALL CLAIMS AGAINST BNPP WHOLESALe SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	57
A. BNPP NY Cannot be Liable as It Is Not a Separate Legal Entity from BNP Paribas .....	57
B. No Reasonable Juror Could Find BNPP Wholesale Liable for Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	59
IV. THE SUDANESE LIMITATIONS PERIOD BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR INJURIES OCCURRING PRIOR TO APRIL 2001 .....	60
V. THE BNPP DEFENDANTS ARE ALSO ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON CERTAIN OF PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES CLAIMS.....	63
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Punitive Damages as a Matter of Law .....	63
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to the Remedy Of Disgorgement as a Matter of Law .....	64
C. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment to the BNPP Defendants on the Issue of Plaintiffs’ Alleged Property Damage Because Plaintiffs Fail to Substantiate Those Requests with Sufficient Evidence .....	65
CONCLUSION.....	688

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 202.....	61
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213.....	61
U.S. Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2333 .....	30
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Bond Int’l Ltd.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Okla. 2006).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	25
<i>Bayerische Landesbank, N.Y. Branch v. Aladdin Cap. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1, 58
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986).....	25
<i>Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 469 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2006).....	65, 66
<i>Dugan v. Schering Corp.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 857 (N.Y. 1995) .....	60
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. (Int’l) v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 658 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1981).....	57
<i>Gleo v. Club Mediterranee S.A.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....	29
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 375 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Greenbaum v. Handelsbanken</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	57

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	61
<i>Guidi v. Inter-Continental Hotels Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 1907901 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2003).....	63
<i>Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Village of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25, 66
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 697 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	58
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	31
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , 925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	62, 64-65
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	50
<i>Kesner v. Buhl</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	24-25
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	31
<i>Maier-Schule GMC, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp. (GMC Truck &amp; Bus Grp.)</i> , 154 F.R.D. 47 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....	66
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	25
<i>Merring v. Town of Tuxedo</i> , 2009 WL 849752 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	25
<i>Mortg. Resol. Servicing, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 4735387 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019).....	64
<i>MTX Communications Corp. v. LDDS/WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	56
<i>Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 2023 WL 4378213 (D.C. Cir. July 7, 2023) .....	29, 51-52

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	51
<i>Palmieri v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006).....	66
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 2015 WL 731221 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2015) <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 963 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co. v. Barker</i> , 2021 WL 1840592 (N.D.N.Y. May 7, 2021).....	67
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	44
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	56
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	30-31, 47, 50
<i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	61
<i>S.E.C. v. Amerindo Inv. Advisors Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2112032 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2014) .....	65
<i>Serio v. Dwight Halvorson Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 9701070 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2007).....	65
<i>Stavroulakis v. Pelakanos</i> , N.Y.S.3d 725, WL 846677(N.Y. Supr. Ct. 2018).....	64
<i>Stuart v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1998).....	61
<i>Tilton v. NynEx World Trade/Lamarian Systems, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 476441 (S.D.N.Y July 8, 1999).....	61
<i>United States v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 2015 WL 1962882 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2015).....	20, 29

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Weber v. Paduano</i> , 2003 WL 22801777 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2003).....	53
 <b>Foreign Law</b>	
DFSC 25 [1899] II 817 .....	35
DFSC 38 [1912] II 471 .....	35
DFSC 42 [1916] II 473 .....	35
DFSC 45 [1919] II 304 .....	35
DFSC 57 [1931] II 417 .....	36
DFSC 71 [1945] II 107 .....	37
DFSC 79 II [1953] 66 .....	34
DFSC 90 [1964] II 501 .....	50
DFSC 100 [1974] II 332 .....	36
DFSC 104 [1978] II 184 .....	35
DFSC 141 [2015] III 527 .....	29
DFSC 145 [2019] III 72 .....	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court 4A_185/2007 .....	35
Supreme Court 4A_311/2021 .....	43-44
Supreme Court 4A_7/2007 .....	46
